cause our people routinely travel to 
and from the island of Puerto Rico, the 
most impacted community in the en-
tire United States. 

When I spoke here yesterday, the 
count of people infected in Florida 
stood at 109. Since then, just 24 hours 
later, it has become 112. One-hundred 
and twelve Zika cases is the most of 
any State in the Union. Of the three 

new cases in Florida, two were in 
Volusia County and one was in Orange 
County. 

I have said repeatedly that Congress 
should not allow politics to delay ac-
tion on Zika. One issue we have been